For Council Meeting of: June 18, 2019

CITY OF SANTA ROSA CITY COUNCIL

TO: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

FROM: TARA THOMPSON, ARTS COORDINATOR

PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

SUBJECT: DONATION FROM ROTARY CLUB OF SANTA ROSA WEST FOR

COFFEY PARK PUBLIC ART

AGENDA ACTION: RESOLUTION

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended by the Planning and Economic Development Department that the Council, by Resolution, accept a \$10,000 donation from the Rotary Club of Santa Rosa West for the Coffey Park Public Art Project.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The donation from the Rotary Club of Santa Rosa West will be used for the commission, construction and installation of public art at Coffey Neighborhood Park, located at 1524 Amanda Place, Santa Rosa, California.

BACKGROUND

The City of Santa Rosa Public Art Program has been working with the Recreation and Parks Department and the selected design team for the rebuild of Coffey Neighborhood Park to include public art in the Park. The available Public Art Funding for the art project is \$50,000. This donation of \$10,000, paired with the Rotary International District 5130 Sonoma County Fire Relief Fund donation of \$50,000 has allowed for a much more robust project with a total project budget of \$110,000. The selected artists will design, fabricate and install public art in Coffey Neighborhood Park, in conjunction with the redesign/rebuild of the park.

PRIOR CITY COUNCIL REVIEW

None.

ANALYSIS

The Rotary Club of Santa Rosa West approved a \$10,000 donation to the City of Santa

[TITLE] PAGE 2 OF 2

Rosa Public Art Fund to be used for the Coffey Park Public Art Project. The panel selecting the artist for the project included a representative from the Rotary Club of Santa Rosa West. The receipt of the donation will be acknowledged by the City of Santa Rosa through the installation of a plaque at the project site depicting the Rotary logo and the words "This project funded in part by a grant from the Rotary Club of Santa Rosa West."

FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of this action does not have a fiscal impact on the General Fund. Funding for the Coffey Park Public Art Project and the subsequent maintenance of the artwork comes from the Public Art Fund.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

This action is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) because it is not a project which has a potential for resulting in either a direct physical change in the environment, or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment, pursuant to CEQA Guideline section 15378.

BOARD/COMMISSION/COMMITTEE REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Not applicable.

NOTIFICATION

Not applicable.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution

CONTACT

Tara Thompson, Arts Coordinator tthompson@srcity.org (707) 543-4512